## RESOLUTION NO. 8485-R32

## A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the President of the United States, in his federal budget proposal, did not include the Federal Revenue Sharing Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, Illinois, (the "City") has heretofore used such funds as are derived from the Federal Revenue Sharing Program to fund both basic municipal services and certain functions of local social service agencies; and

WHEREAS, the elimination of the Federal Revenue Sharing Program will result in a substantial reduction of both such basic municipal services and such functions of local social service agencies and/or a substantial increase in local taxes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City hereby expresses its support for the continuation of the Federal Revenue Sharing Program for units of local government.

Section 2. That the City Clerk of the City be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to send a copy of this Resolution to the President of the United States, each of they of United States Senators representing the State of Illinois, and the Representative of the 19th Congressional District of the State of Illinois.

PASSED by the City Council this 18th day 15 1985.

Ruth S. Brookens, City Cl

APPROVED by the Mayor this 25

day of

1985.

The Honorable Paul Simon 462 Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honarable Alan J. Dixon 316 Hart Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Terry Bruce 1009 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

President Ronald Reagan The White House 1400 Pennsylvania Avenue Washington, D.C. 20510

COPIES MAILED TO THE ABOVE PEOPLE ON MARCH 27, 1985 OF RESOLUTION NO. 8485-R32.